

2012-5130

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

KLAMATH CLAIMS COMMITTEE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court of Federal Claims in  
Case No. 09-CV-00075, Judge Francis M. Allegra.*

---

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

THOMAS W. FREDERICKS  
MATTHEW J. KELLY  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP  
1301 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 450-4887

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

OCTOBER 15, 2012

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Klamath Claims Committee v. United States of America

No. 12-5130

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. Statement of Related Cases .....	xi
II. Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
III. Statement of the Issues .....	2
IV. Statement of the Case .....	4
V. Statement of Facts.....	7
VI. Summary of Argument .....	20
VII. Standard of Review .....	22
1. RCFC 19.....	22
2. RCFC 15.....	24
VIII. Argument .....	26
I. THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS APPLIED THE WRONG TEST IN THIS CIRCUIT FOR DETERMINING AN “INTEREST” UNDER RCFC 19(a).....	26
A. The “Interest” Analysis In The Federal Circuit Starts With The Plaintiff’s Complaint, Not The Absentee’s Claims .....	26
II. THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IMPROPERLY PUT THE CLAIMED INTEREST OF AN ABSENTEE AHEAD OF THE STATUTORY RIGHTS OF THE PLAINTIFF.....	30
A. The Termination Act Established The Final Enrollees’ Right To Bring Tribal Claims After Termination.....	34
B. The Distribution Act Affirms Final Enrollees’ Right To Bring Tribal Claims After Termination .....	36

C.	The Restoration Act Preserved The Rights Of The Final Enrollees.....	37
D.	Plaintiff’s Proposed Claims Concern Personal Property Belonging To The Final Enrollees, Not Terminated Or Restored Tribal Property.....	43
III.	COMPLETE RELIEF CAN BE ACCORDED THE PARTIES UNDER RCFC 19(a)(1)(A) .....	46
IV.	THE TRIBE IS NOT AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY UNDER RCFC 19(B) WITHOUT WHOM THE ACTION CANNOT PROCEED.....	49
A.	The Court’s RCFC 19(b) Decision .....	49
B.	The Restoration Act Limited The Restored Tribe’s Sovereignty .....	50
V.	THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT AS “MOOT” WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE PROPOSED AMENDED CLAIMS .....	54
A.	The Denial Is Contrary To The Spirit And Policy Of RCFC 15(a) .....	58
IX.	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	60

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Acumed LLC v. Stryker Corp.</u> , 551 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	24
<u>Am. Mar. Transp., Inc. v. United States</u> , 870 F.2d 1559 (Fed.Cir.1989).....	29
<u>Caribbean Broadcasting System, Ltd. v. Cable Wireless P.L.C.</u> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
<u>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l. Trade Commission</u> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	39
<u>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</u> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	52
<u>Choctaw Nation v. United States</u> , 100 F.Supp. 318 (Ct. Cl. 1951), cert. denied, 343 U.S. 955, 72 S.Ct. 1050 (1952).....	35
<u>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Association, Inc. v. National Bank</u> , 699 F.2d 1274 (D.C.Cir.1983) .....	23
<u>Crowe and Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</u> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	52
<u>Davis v. U.S.</u> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 24, 29, 50
<u>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</u> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	54, 55, 59
<u>Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case Corp.</u> , 361 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	24, 54

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,  
486 U.S. 174, 108 S.Ct. 1704 (1988).....38

Holland v. United States,  
62 Fed. Cl. 395 (2004) ..... 54, 55

Innogenetics, N.V. v. Abbott Labs.,  
512 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....24

Intel Corp. v. Commonwealth Scientific & Indus. Research Organization,  
455 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....51

James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig,  
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....25

Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.,  
11 F.3d 399 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....24

Jefferson County Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody's Investor's Services, Inc.,  
175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999) .....25

Kalman v. Berlyn Corp.,  
914 F.2d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1990)  
opinion clarified, 89-1371, 1991 WL 345039 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 4, 1991).....24

Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Mich.,  
11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir.1993) .....29

Kimball v. Callahan,  
493 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1974) ..... 10, 27

Kimball v. Callahan,  
590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979) .....10

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.,  
523 U.S. 751, 118 S. Ct. 1700, 140 L. Ed. 2d 981 (1998).....51

Klamath and Modoc Tribes, et al., v. United States,  
13 Ind. Cl. Comm. 41 (1964).....10

Klamath and Modoc Tribes v. United States,  
193 Ct. Cl. 670 (1971) .....10

Klamath and Modoc Tribes v. U.S.,  
436 F.2d 1008 (Ct. Cl. 1971) ..... *passim*

Klamath Tribe Claims Committee v. U.S.,  
--- Fed. Cl. ---, 2012 WL 2878551 (2012)..... *passim*

Klamath Tribe Claims Committee v. United States,  
--- Fed. Cl. ---, 2012 WL 2878551 (Jul. 16, 2012) ..... *passim*

Klamath Tribe Claims Committee v. United States,  
97 Fed. Cl. 203 (2011)..... *passim*

Klamath Tribes of Oregon, et al. v. Pacificorp,  
2005 WL 1661821 (D. Oreg. 2005) .....10

Klamath Tribes of Oregon, et al. v. Pacificorp,  
268 Fed. Appx. 575 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....10

Koon v. United States,  
518 U.S. 81, 116 S.Ct. 2035, 135 L.Ed.2d 392 (1996)..... 23-24

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,  
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir.1990) .....29

National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Rite Aid of South Carolina, Inc.,  
210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000) .....23

Nez Perce, et al. v. Salazar, et al.,  
Case No. 06-cv-2239 (U.S.D.D.C.) ..... xi, 17, 57

Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel,  
657 F.3d 1159 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011),  
cert. denied, 132 S.Ct. 2379 (2012) .....50

Oregon Dept. of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,  
473 U.S. 753 (1985).....10

Pacific Nat'l Cellular v. United States,  
41 Fed. Cl. 20 (1998) .....23

Pietsch v. McKissack & McKissack,  
677 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D.D.C. 2010) .....25

<u>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt,</u> 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C.Cir.1996) .....	29
<u>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,</u> 553 U.S. 851, 128 S. Ct. 2180, 171 L. Ed. 2d 131 (2008).....	23, 49, 51
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</u> 436 U.S. 49, 98 S.Ct. 1670 (1978).....	52
<u>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering,</u> 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	51
<u>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v. United States,</u> 480 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. v. Adair,</u> 478 F. Supp. 336 (D. Oreg. 1979) .....	10
<u>U.S. v. Adair,</u> 723 F.2d 1394 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	10
<u>United States v. Lara,</u> 541 U.S. 193, 124 S. Ct. 1628, 158 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2004).....	53
<u>Veridyne Corp. v. United States,</u> 86 Fed. Cl. 668 (2009) .....	24
<u>Walsh v. Centeio,</u> 692 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir.1982) .....	23
<u>Watson ex rel. Watson v. Beckel,</u> 242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<u>Wolfchild v. U.S.,</u> 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (Fed. Cl. 2010) .....	38, 39, 41



**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 715c(b) .....38

25 U.S.C. § 733(b) .....38

25 U.S.C. § 941b(c) .....38

25 U.S.C. § 564 et seq...... 4, 7, 15

25 U.S.C. § 564a(d) ..... 8, 35

25 U.S.C. § 564b ..... 8, 34

25 U.S.C. § 564c ..... 8, 34, 35 40

25 U.S.C. § 564d(a) .....8

25 U.S.C. § 564e(b) ..... 9, 35

25 U.S.C. § 564e(c)..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 564g(a) .....9

25 U.S.C. § 564h(b) ..... 8, 35

25 U.S.C. § 564l(c) .....4

25 U.S.C. § 564q(a) ..... 9, 35

25 U.S.C. § 564r..... 7, 42, 44

25 U.S.C. § 564t.....36

25 U.S.C. § 565 et seq...... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 565a ..... 11, 36

25 U.S.C. § 565b..... 11, 36

25 U.S.C. § 565c ..... 11, 36, 37, 40

25 U.S.C. § 566 .....45

25 U.S.C. § 566(a) ..... 11, 12, 39

25 U.S.C. § 566(b) .....	12, 39, 40
25 U.S.C. § 566(d) .....	12, 40, 58
25 U.S.C. § 566g.....	12, 42
25 U.S.C. § 566g(2) .....	12, 42
25 U.S.C. § 566g(5) .....	12, 42
25 U.S.C. § 566g(6) .....	12, 42
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-5.....	11, 38
25 U.S.C. § 1779, et seq.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 1779f.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	1, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	5, 15, 16

**Rules and Regulations**

22 Fed. Reg. 9,303 (Nov. 21, 1957).....	34
26 Fed. Reg. 7,362 (Aug. 12, 1961).....	35
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	27
RCFC 12(b)(1) .....	13
RCFC 12(b)(6) .....	13
RCFC 15(a).....	3, 54, 55

RCFC 19..... 27, 28

RCFC 19(a)..... *passim*

RCFC 19(a)(1) ..... 26, 27, 46

RCFC 19(a)(2) .....27

RCFC 19(b)..... *passim*

RCFC 24(a) ..... 17, 28, 29

**Other Authorities**

H. Rpt. 99-630 (Jun. 11, 1986) .....40

H.R. 3554 .....40

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, at 7 (1976),  
reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 6605.....51

Joint Resolution of the Klamath Tribal Council and the Claims Committee,  
 Res. 2008-13 (Mar. 13, 2008)..... 10

Klamath Tribal Executive Committee Resolution No. 83-2 (Jan. 18, 1983) .....10

Klamath Tribes Executive Committee Resolution No. 94-27 (Jul. 28, 1993) .....10

Klamath Tribe Claims Committee Report to the General Council  
 (Jun. 1, 1996) ..... 10

Treaty between the United States and the Klamath and Moadoc Tribes and  
 Yahooskin Band of Snake Indians, October 14, 1864, 16 Stat. 707 .....4

Wright & Miller, 7 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.) § 1604 .....46
